DEPARTMENT OF TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING PUNJAB

Notification

	The	, 2014	
NoWhereas the Master Plan Mullanpur has been notified u/s 70 (5) of The			
Punjab Regional and Town Planning and Development Act, 1995 vide notification no. 9664 CTP (Pb)			
SC-115 dated 12/16-12	2-2008.		
Whereas durin	g the implementation of th	ne said Master Plan co	ertain changes in development
controls and land use proposals were necessitated for optimum utilization of scarce urban land which			
further requires up-gradation of infrastructure especially of road network and the road network has			
been improved and cer	tain land use changes inco	orporated.	
Whereas area	of the aforesaid Master	Plan is in close pro	ximity of Chandigarh and the
planning of this area is proposed on the pattern of Chandigarh, hence the change in name of Master			
Plan Mullanpur to Master Plan New Chandigarh was suggested so that the name and the			
development of this area becomes cohesive with that of Chandigarh.			
Therefore, this	issue was taken up in	26th Meeting of The	e Punjab Regional and Town
Planning and Development Board held on 28 May 2013 and objections were invited from the general			
public and the Board, after discussing the issue in length, and keeping in view the objections/			
suggestions received from public, decided to amend the Master Plan and also approved the change			
in its name from Master plan Mullanpur to Master plan New Chandigarh in its 27th meeting held on			
23-12-2013 as shown on drawing no. 1992/2008 D.T.P(S) dated 19.11.2008 revised on 21.06.2013.			
This shall come into operation from the date of issue of this notification.			
This issues with the approval of the Government of Punjab, Department of Housing and Urban			
Development Department received vide memo no 12/2/2014-4HG1/166281/1 dated 20/2/14			
			OL: (T. BI
			Chief Town Planner Punjab
			, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
Endst. No.	-CTP (Pb)/	Dated,	the 2014
A copy with a spare copy is forwarded to the Controller, Printing & Stationery, Punjab, Ajitgarh with			
a request to publish this notification in the Punjab Government Gazette and 100 copies thereof may			
be supplied to this Dep	artment for official use.		
			01: 47 - 51
			Chief Town Planner, Punjab.
			,
Endst. No. A copy is for	-CTP (Pb)/ warded to Secretary, Ho	Dated, ousing & Urban Deve	2014 lopment Department, Punjab,
Chandigarh w.r.t. app	roval received vide mem	no no 12/2/2014-4HG	1/166281/1 dated 20/2/14 for

information.

Chief Town Planner,

Punjab.

Endst. No. -CTP (Pb)/ Dated, 2014

A copy is forwarded to Principal Secretary, Department of Local Govt. Punjab, Chandigarh for information and necessary action.

Chief Town Planner,

Punjab.

Endst. No. -CTP (Pb)/ Dated, 2014

A copy is forwarded to Principal Secretary, Department of Industries Punjab, Chandigarh for information and necessary action.

Chief Town Planner,

Punjab.

Endst. No. -CTP (Pb)/ Dated. 2014

A copy is forwarded to C.E.O Punjab Bureau of Investment Promotion, Chandigarh for information and necessary action.

Chief Town Planner,

Punjab.

Endst. No. -CTP (Pb)/ Dated, 2014

A copy is forwarded to Chief Administrator, GMADA, S.A.S.Nagar for information and necessary action.

Chief Town Planner,

Punjab.

Endst. No. -CTP (Pb)/ Dated, 2014

A copy is forwarded to the following for information :-

- 1. Chairman, Punjab State Power Corporation Ltd. (PSPCL), Patiala.
- 2. Chairman, Punjab State Transmission Corporation Ltd. (PSTCL), Patiala.
- 3. Chairman, Punjab Pollution Control Board, Patiala.
- 4. Chief Conservator of Forests, Punjab, Chandigarh.
- 5. Managing Director, PIDB, Punjab, Chandigarh.
- 6. Managing Director, Punjab INFOTEC, Chandigarh.
- 7. Managing Director, Punjab Water Supply & Sewerage Board, Chandigarh.
- 8. General Manager (IT), PUDA (along with the copy of notification with request to upload it on PUDA's Web site www.puda.gov.in)
- 9. Deputy Commissioner, S.A.S.Nagar
- 10. Chief Town Planner, Local Govt. Punjab, Chandigarh.
- 11. Senior Town Planner, S.A.S.Nagar
- 12. District Town Planner, S.A.S.Nagar

Chief Town Planner, Punjab.